



3rd Floor, Ga-Rona Building Private Bag X129, MMABATHO 2735

COMMUNICATION SERVICES

Tel: +27 (18) 388-3705
Fax: +27(18) 388- 3157
E-mail:BMohlakoana@nwpg.gov.za

MEDIA STATEMENT

WEDNESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2023

ACTING PREMIER MALOYI ISSUES A RECOGNITION CERTIFICATE TO THE ACTING KGOSI OF BAHURUTSHE BA GA MOILOA.

Lehurutshe - The Acting Premier of the North West, Nono Maloyi has issued a recognition certificate to Mosiameemang Moiloa as the Acting Kgosi of Bahurutshe ba ga Moiloa, who will assume his duties with immediate effect.

The issuance of the certificate follows lengthy consultations with the Royal Family. This is aimed at bringing about stability in the community and to allow Bahurutshe ba ga Moiloa to participate in the establishment of a Traditional Council in line with the Traditional and Khoi-San Leadership Act 3 of 2019.

As part of his responsibilities, Acting Kgosi Mosiameemang Moiloa will participate in the activities of Ngaka Modiri Molema Local House of Traditional and Khoisan Leaders. He will also represent the community at Ramotshere Moiloa Local Municipality to deal with various challenges of service delivery and in particular provision of water at Dinokana and surrounding villages.

This also includes participation and engagements between the provincial government and traditional leaders in finding lasting solutions to challenges of socio-economic concern confronting rural and traditional communities.

Subsequent to the issuance of the certificate, Acting Premier Maloyi has invoked Section 59 of the Traditional and Khoisan Leadership, to establish an investigative team to look into challenges of succession into the Bogosi ba Bahurutshe ba ga Moiloa. This process

will give the Royal Family an opportunity to identify the substantive Kgosi to lead Bahurutshe ba ga Moiloa.

Ends

Issued by North West Office of the Premier.

For enquiries contact:

Mr. Sello Tatai
Spokesperson to the Premier
North West Provincial Government
Cell:0647562510/0824507842

E-mail: statai38@gmail.com

Or

Brian Setswambung
Provincial Head of Communications
Office of the Premier
North West Provincial Government

Cell:0760124501

Email: <u>bsetswambung@nwpg.gov.za</u>